

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ELISSA M. GRAVES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

LAWRENCE G. PALADIN
PALADIN LAW OFFICES, PC
15 Duff Road, Suite 6C
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
(412) 244-0826

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The sidewalk counselors’ ministry and participation in 40 Days for Life	4
B. Pittsburgh’s ordinance	5
C. The buffer zone’s impact on Petitioners’ speech	8
D. Lower-court proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Third Circuit’s effort to save a ban on pro- life speech via a limiting construction conflicts with this Court’s precedent and that of most courts of appeals.	15
A. States are independent sovereigns with full power to make and construe their own laws without federal intrusion	15
B. Contrary to the Third Circuit’s ruling, federal courts have no independent authority to narrow state laws.	17

C. The Third Circuit’s ruling exacerbated a 7- to-3 circuit conflict that shows the federalism issue is entrenched and recurring and needs prompt resolution.	22
II. The Third Circuit’s ruling that the ordinance is content neutral and narrowly tailored conflicts with this Court’s precedent and other circuits’ reading of <i>McCullen</i>	24
A. This Court’s precedent establishes that Pittsburgh’s ordinance is content- and viewpoint-based, not content neutral.	25
B. To hold the ordinance narrowly tailored, the Third Circuit shifted the burden of proof to the sidewalk counselors, distorting <i>McCullen</i> and creating a conflict with three other circuits.....	28
III. This Court’s precedent establishes that Pittsburgh’s ordinance is overbroad and constitutionally invalid.....	31
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve conflicts on questions of vital importance that impact free speech nationwide.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion in 18-1084 Issued October 18, 2019.....	1a
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum and Order Re: Motion for Summary Judgment Issued November 16, 2017.....	42a
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion in 15-1755 Issued June 1, 2016.....	74a
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum and Order Re: Preliminary Injunction and Dismissal Issued March 6, 2015.....	141a
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc Issued November 27, 2019.....	189a
U.S. Constitutional Provisions	191a
Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances, Chapter 623.....	192a
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Order Granting Permanent Injunction in <i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> Issued December 17, 2009	196a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	32
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Board of Education of Rogers v. McCluskey</i> , 458 U.S. 966 (1982).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	16, 18
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16

<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	21, 22, 24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20, 22
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	16
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	21, 27
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Association, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	18
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	19

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19, 21
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	3, 7, 27, 33
<i>Hoy v. Angelone</i> , 720 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1998).....	20
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	27
<i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> , 902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	passim
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	17

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	26
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	15, 16

<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	21
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	16, 22
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	18
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. 12,200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	17

<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	19
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC v. City of Littleton</i> , 311 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2
Pittsburgh Municipal Code 623.01–623.07.....	5
